
 
 
 

Development Control B 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date:      Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public Forum are advised that all 
Development Control meetings are filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting 
pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items) and the 
footage will be available for two years.  
If you ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to 
have given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that 
persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on 
the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members 
of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not 
within the council’s control. 
 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Amal Ali, 
Fabian Breckels, Sarah Classick, Lorraine Francis, Katja Hornchen and Guy Poultney 
 
Copies to: Jeremy Livitt, Rachael Dando, David Fowler (Members' Office Manager (Conservative)), 
Stephen Fulham, Paul Shanks, Stephen Peacock (Chief Executive), Philippa Howson, John Smith 
(Executive Director: Growth & Regeneration), Jonathan Dymond, Peter Westbury, Simone Wilding 
and Jane Woodhouse 
 
Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
E-Mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 10 July 2023 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Development Control B Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information  2.00 pm 
 (Pages 4 - 7)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda. 
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.  
 

 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13th June 
2023  

 

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 13) 

  

5. Action Sheet   
The Committee is requested to note any outstanding actions listed on the rolling 
Action Sheet for DCB Committee. 
 

(Pages 14 - 15) 

  

6. Appeals   
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision.  
 

(Pages 16 - 24) 

  

7. Enforcement   
To note enforcement notices. 
 

(Page 25) 

  

8. Public Forum   
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The 
detailed  arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet 
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply 
in relation to this meeting: 

  
Questions: 
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the 

 



 
Development Control B Committee – Agenda 

 

 

meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received 
at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 13th July 2023. 

  
Petitions and statements: 
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior 
to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be 
received at the latest by 12 Noon on Tuesday 18th July 2023. 

  
The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o 
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College 
Green,  
P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
  
PLEASE NOTE THAT IF YOU WISH TO SPEAK AT THE COMMITTEE, YOU ARE 
REQUESTED TO INDICATE THIS WHEN SUBMITING YOUR STATEMENT OR 
PETITION. ALL REQUESTS TO SPEAK MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A WRITTEN 
STATEMENT. 
  
In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at 
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be allowed 
1 minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting. 

   

9. Planning and Development   
To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B -  
 

(Page 26) 
 

a) Planning Application Number 21/05164/F - Land on West 
Side of Novers Hill 
 

(Pages 27 - 62) 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 6pm on Wednesday 6th September 
2023 in the Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 
 

 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (June 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
• while face coverings are no longer mandatory, we will continue to recommend their use in 

venues and workplaces with limited ventilation or large groups of people. 
• although legal restrictions have been removed, we should continue to be mindful of others as 

we navigate this next phase of the pandemic. 
 

COVID-19 
[...]
 Seconded, the debate 

continues 

Stage 1:  
Public Forum 
Statements 

Stage 2:  
Officer Report & 
Recommendation 

2 
An Amendment can occur on any formally approved Motion (ie. one that has been Seconded) 

prior to Voting. An Amendment must itself be Seconded to be valid and cannot have the effect 

of negating the original Motion. If Vote carried at Stage7, then this becomes the Motion which 

is voted on at Stage 8  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Stage 5:  
CHAIR will either move a MOTION in accordance with the 
Recommendation (to test if this is what Committee want to 
do) or seek another Member of the Committee to do this.  
 
If SECONDED1 go to stages 6 to 8.  
 
If MOTION to APPROVE is not seconded or carried the CHAIR 
will move a MOTION to DEFER a decision (allowing more time 
for Members to propose grounds for refusal if needed) and 
request that Officers bring back a report to the next meeting 
of the Committee with detailed advice on these grounds, 
supporting Members to make a final decision. 
 
If the Chair’s MOTION is not seconded or not carried  
the Chair will seek an alternative MOTION  
from the Committee 
 

Stage 6:  
Any 
AMENDMENT 
Moved & 
Seconded2 

Stage 7:  
VOTE on 
successful 
AMENDMENT  
(if required) 

Stage 8:  
VOTE on 
MOTION  
(either original 
Motion or as 
amended) 

IF CARRIED = DECISION 

IF LOST = NO DECISION & 

go back to Stage 5 

 

MAKING THE DECISION 

OFFICER PRESENTATION MEMBER QUESTIONS AND DEBATE 

P
age 7



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee 

 

 
13 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Amal Ali, Fabian Breckels, Lorraine Francis, 
Katja Hornchen, Guy Poultney, Andrew Brown and Richard Eddy 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Philippa Howson, John Smith (Executive Director: Growth & Regeneration), Peter Westbury, Simone 
Wilding and Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Manager) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and issued the safety information. 
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Classick and Windows. Councillors Brown and Eddy attended in 
substitute. 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Breckels declared that he was a trustee of We the Curious. He had not pre-determined the 
application and he had no pecuniary interest in planning application 22/00933/F- U Shed. 
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13th May 2023 
 
Resolved – that the Minutes were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
  
5 Action Sheet 
 
The Development Management, Team Manager referred to the action to clarify the position regarding 
covenant payments in respect of 149 Marksbury Road, whilst this was not a planning matter, a written 
response would be sought and provided to Members. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
6 Appeals 
 
Members requested an update on Wyevale Gardens. The Development Management, Team Manager 
advised that an update had been received by the Planning Inspectorate and a briefing note would be 
circulated to Councillors. 
  
7 Enforcement 
 
The Chair raised a concern regarding the dimensions of a billboard located on the outskirts of Cabot 
Circus.  The Development Management, Team Manager advised that the enquiry would be referred to 
Planning Enforcement for a response. 
  
8 Public Forum 
 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. The 
Statements were published online prior to the meeting.  Each statement was heard before the application 
it related to and taken fully into consideration by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 
  
9 Planning and Development 
 
To consider the following Planning Applications: 
  
10 21/0376/F - 102 Gloucester Road, Bishopston, BS7 8BN 
 
The Development Management, Team Manager introduced the application which had been returned to 
Committee for further consideration after a cooling off period. The Officer presented a summary of the 
Committee’s grounds for refusal, as set out in the report.   
  
Officers had concluded that the reasons for refusal would be difficult to defend on appeal, particularly as 
a similar scheme had previously been approved.  
  
In response to Members questions the following points and clarifications were made: 
  

a. There was a risk of the Council incurring costs, should the Committee refuse the application, with 
the likelihood of the scheme going ahead on appeal. 

b. In comparing this application with a similar application that had been approved, it was noted that 
the key difference in the current scheme was that the retail proposition of the ground floor of the 
scheme had been significantly reduced in line with the increased residential use. 

Page 9



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

c. The location at Gloucester Road was a busy, well used junction and arterial route as well as being 
a pedestrian crossing. It was important to understand the impact of the proposed changes to 
current parking arrangements.  

d. In transport terms, removal of the off-street parking improved the safety of the footway. Weekly 
access to the entrance to the petrol station had been found to be minimal.  It was also noted that 
the junction was one of the widest in the city and the s278 would deal with that. 

e. Locations marked on plan were not the ones that officers had advised which had led to some 
confusion however, there was nothing on the highway that would not meet a road safety audit 
and there were no grounds for a road safety objection as everything proposed was manageable 
within the highway policy agreement. 

f. Section 278 is an agreement prior to commencement of works, a contract between the Council 
Highway Authority and the development.  Parties agreed the extent of work and estimated costs 
and a bond was put in place.  The scheme would then be delivered with a series of technical 
approvals at every stage to ensure the works met the adopted road safety standard.  Officers were 
confident that the right road safety work covered the entrance to the petrol station.  

  
There were no further comments and Councillor Stafford-Townsend moved the reasons for refusal in 
relation to PA No. 21/0376/F  and this was seconded by Councillor Eddy. On being put to the vote it was:- 
RESOLVED (1 for, 8 against) that the reasons for refusal be rejected. 
  
Councillor Stafford-Townsend then moved the original officer recommendation in relation to PA No. 
21/0376/F  and this was seconded by Councillor Breckels. On being put to the vote it was:- RESOLVED (7 
for, 2 against) that the application be granted 
  
11 22/00933/F - U Shed 
 
The Development Management, Team Officer presented the application, summarising the key issues, and 
confirmed the Officer’s recommendation for refusal as set out in the report.   
  
In response to Members questions, the following points and clarifications were made: 
  

a. With respect to the public consultation, a common feature of the objections received  were with 
regard to constraints of trade or contractual issues in respect of ZaZa Bazaar, which were material 
planning considerations reflected by officers comments in the report. 

b. Neither the number of objections received nor the time the objections had been received during 
the public consultation should determine the weight the Committee gave to them.  Members 
should be cognizant of the quality of the reasons rather than the quantity received. 

c. With respect to the objections that related to the impact of the height of the proposed 
development on neighbouring views it was noted that the aquarium was significantly higher than 
the proposed development. However, the aquarium was shielded from view by U shed and V 
shed.  The key matter was that the proposed development interrupted the consistent 2 storey 
ma
[...]
his underrepresented group. The consideration which had been given to  enabling disabled 
young people to use the site was welcomed 

e. Maintenance of the current tree cover was welcomed  
  
Councillor Stafford-Townsend then moved the officer recommendation in relation to PA No. 22/03645/F 
 and this was seconded by Councillor Poultney. On being put to the vote it was:- RESOLVED unanimously 
that the application be granted with delegated policy decisions to officers. 
  
  
13 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 2pm on Wednesday 19th July 2023 in the Council Chamber, 
College Green, Bristol. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

 
Action Sheet – Development Control Committee B 

 
Date of 

Meeting (s) 
Item/report Action  Responsible 

officer(s)/Councillor 
 

Action taken / progress 

Discussed at 
Meetings on 

05th April 
2023, 10th 
May 2023 

and 13th June 
2023 

Agenda Item 6: 
Appeals Report - 
149/149A & Land To 
Rear Of Marksbury 
Road Bristol BS3 
5LD 
Committee - Appeal 
against refusal 
Demolition of 149A 
Marksbury Road and 
erection of 5no. 
single storey dwellings 
on land to the rear – 
Appeal by applicant 
successful and costs 
awarded against BCC 
as the Inspector found 
that the reasons for 
refusal were not 
substantiated 

Confirm cost of 
resolving the covenant 
on the land with legal 
officers and advise the 
Committee  

Peter Westbury 13th June 2023 Committee Meeting - Peter 
Westbury advises that he will write to the 
Committee to update them with progress on 
the situation concerning the covenant 

13th June 
2023 

Appeals – Wyevale 
Garden Centre 

Following a recent 
judgment, a briefing 
note to be submitted to 
the Committee 

Peter Westbury  

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

Date of 
Meeting (s) 

Item/report Action  Responsible 
officer(s)/Councillor 

 

Action taken / progress 

13th June 
2023 

Enforcement – Cabot 
Circus Billboard 

Consu
[...]
he delivery of the required mitigation.  

11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 Attention must be paid to the need to deliver more housing to address the significant 
housing need in the city.  This site is allocated for housing and the city is without a 
five year housing supply. The Local Planning Authority should therefore be in a 

Page 46



Item no. 1 
Development Control  – 19 July 2023 
Application No. 21/05164/F : Land On The West Side Of Novers Hill Bristol   
 

position to support this application proposal and recommend that permission is 
granted. However, it is the assessment of your Officers that the objection of 
Transport Officers (TDM) amounts to a significant material consideration that 
outweighs the allocation of this site for housing.  

11.2 The cumulative impact of the road safety and severity of the gradients in this area 
mean that this application cannot be supported. An acceptable highway solution has 
not been found. 

11.3 In respect of ecology, it is noted that a significant number of objections have been 
received expressing concern about the impact of the proposal on the ecology of the 
site. There is a need to undertake additional work in respect of mitigating the impact 
of housing on this site. There is no reason to suggest that this could not be done. As 
a consequence, ecological concern cannot be supported as an in principle objection 
to this application proposal.  

11.4 Overall, this application is recommended for refusal. 

 
 

RECOMMENDED REFUSED 
The following reason(s) for refusal are associated with this decision: 

 

Reason(s) 

 1. The proposed development fails to provide the following: 

  

 - Adequate permeability within and to / from highway network 

 - Sufficient road safety measures  

 - Walking and cycling infrastructure 

 - Public Transport infrastructure 

 - Travel Planning provision  

 - Adequate waste storage and collection proposals 

 - An acceptable level of parking (by reason of overprovision) 

  

 It is therefore contrary to the requirements of the NPPF, policies BCS10, BCS13, 
BCS21 of the Bristol Core Strategy (2011) and policies DM23, DM27, DM28 of the 
Bristol Local Plan, Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (2014) and 
the Knowle West Regeneration Framework. 

 

 2. The proposed development by reason of the internal gradients would not allow easy 
or safe walking and cycling. This is contrary to the requirements of the NPPF, policies 
BCS10, BCS13 of the Bristol Core Strategy (2011) and policies DM23, DM28 of the 
Bristol Local Plan, Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (2014). 

Page 47



Item no. 1 
Development Control  – 19 July 2023 
Application No. 21/05164/F : Land On The West Side Of Novers Hill Bristol   
 
 

 3. The application proposal is not supported by a complete set of ecological surveys and 
reports to demonstrate mitigation on the ecology of the site and its biodiversity. The 
application proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements of the NPPF and to 
Policy DM19 of the Bristol Local Plan, Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies (2014). 

 

 

 

Page 48



Supporting Documents 
 

 
Land on The West side of Novers Hill 
 

1. Application Site 
2. Site Location Plan 
3. Existing Site Plan 
4. Proposed Site Layout 
5. Access 
6. Ecology 
7. Overview 
8. Transport Development Management Comments 

Page 49



Land on the west side of 
Novers Hill

Erection of 157 no. dwellings, including 47 no. affordable housing 
units (30%), along with 2 no. access points from Novers Hill, the 
provision of play facilities and public open space with associated 

works.

P
age 50



Application site
• Site Area: 5.30 Hectares
• Allocated for Housing in the Adopted Local Plan
• 101 Open Market Homes
• 43 Affordable Homes
• Access to the site from Novers Hill

P
age 51



Site Location Plan

P
age 52



Existing Site Plan

P
age 53



Proposed Site Layout

P
age 54



Access
• There is unacceptable internal gradients rendering the site inaccessible and not 

allowing easy or safe walking and cycling - DM23, DM28, BCS10, BCS13, NPPF.
• Inadequate permeability within and to / from highway network - DM23, DM27, 

DM28, BCS10, BCS13, BCS21, NPPF, Knowle West Regeneration Framework
• Inadequate measures to mitigate impacts of development and provide for 

sustainable travel patterns to and within the site, with insufficient provision of road 
safety measures, walking and cycling infrastructure, public transport 
infrastructure and travel planning provision - DM23, BCS10, BCS11, BCS13 and 
the NPPF.

• Inadequate cycle parking and overprovision of car parking - DM23, BCS10, 
BCS13 and the  NPPF

• Inadequate waste storage and collection proposals - DM23, DM32, BCS15

P
age 55



Ecology
• It has not been demonstrated that the use of this land (SNCI) outside of the site allocation boundaries will not 

have a harmful impact on the SNCI, as habitat is being lost and areas of hardstanding ‘Local Play Space’ and 
part of one of the access roads is being proposed in it. The application is therefore not policy compliant with 
DM19. 

• A re-evaluation of the grassland habitats would be useful now that grazing has (allegedly) ceased. This type of 
(Phase 2) survey would need to be carried out by a botanist at an appropriate time of year. Basically, it is an 
NVC survey that needs to be carried out.

• It is not clear why the existing badger sett cannot be retained in situ. A reasoned justification for relocating the 
sett needs to be provided by the applicant. 

• The applicant also needs to provide a reasoned justification for the loss of woodland, which is a Habitat of 
Principal Importance. 

• No bat roost assessment of any of the trees in this woodland has been carried out
• There is a need for a greater focus on achieving BNG on site. 
• Site allocation development considerations could be met and the NPPF and Bristol DM policies could be 

complied with, with a greater focus on 
[...]
be addressed prior to commencement.  This 
would need to be addressed as this would raise serious 
road safety concerns.  

   
Furthermore, TDM are concerned about the impact that this development will have on the structural 
integrity of this land, and the impact that any failure or excessive terracing / structural works will have on 
the natural environment.   
 
TDM agree with the comments submitted by City Design and Ecology over the cut and fill, and the safety 
aspects of such retaining structures, which not only require significant earthworks and retaining features, 
but they also require safety barriers as indicated on the plans.   
 
TDM would therefore advise that the construction of the highway and the retaining features necessary 
from the very commencement of the scheme (including the very start of construction) is likely to have a 
significant impact on the stability of the ground, given the site’s topography.  There has been no evidence 
that this can be undertaken satisfactorily, contrary to Policy DM37.  It would take a considerable amount 
of pre-commencement information to satisfy any condition and it could be considered unreasonable to 
apply a condition that may not be able to be satisfied.   
 
In summary, the cumulative impact of the road safety and severity of the gradients in this area mean that 
TDM continue to strongly object to the proposals for the reasons as outlined below. 
   
Reasons for refusal: 

 Inadequate permeability within and to / from highway network - DM23, DM27, DM28, BCS10, 
BCS13, BCS21, NPPF, Knowle West Regeneration Framework 

 Inadequate measures to mitigate impacts of development and provide for sustainable travel 
patterns to and within the site, with insufficient provision of road safety measures, walking and 
cycling infrastructure, public transport infrastructure and travel planning provision - DM23, BCS10, 
BCS11, BCS13, NPPF 

Page 61



 

File Name: S:\TRAFFIC\TranPlan\City Transport\02 DEV MAN\01 PLANNING\2021\21.05164.F Novers 
Hill\01 CORRESPONDENCE\01 FORMAL COMMENTS\21.05146.F FINAL.docx 

 Unacceptable internal gradients rendering the site inaccessible and not allowing easy or safe 
walking and cycling - DM23, DM28, BCS10, BCS13, NPPF 

 Inadequate cycle parking and overprovision of car parking - DM23, BCS10, BCS13, NPPF 
 Inadequate waste storage and collection proposals - DM23, DM32, BCS15 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	Planning Committee Diagram v0.6 (PDF)

	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13th June 2023
	5 Action Sheet
	6 Appeals
	7 Enforcement
	9 Planning and Development
	Development Control
	19 July 2023
	Report of the Director: Economy of Place


	9a Planning Application Number 21/05164/F - Land on West Side of Novers Hill
	SITE DESCRIPTION
	RELEVANT PLANNING APPLICATION HISTORY
	APPLICATION DETAILS
	POLICY CONSIDERATION
	RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY AND CONSULTATION
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED REFUSED
	Supporting Documents




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee 

 

 
19 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Fabian Breckels, Sarah Classick, 
Lorraine Francis, Katja Hornchen, Guy Poultney and Jonathan Hucker (substitute for Lesley Alexander) 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Jeremy Livitt, Philippa Howson, Peter Westbury, Simone Wilding and Jane Woodhouse 
  
14 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and reminded all attendees of the evacuation procedure in 
the event of an emergency. 
  
15 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Amal Ali and Councillor Lesley Alexander (Councillor 
Jonathan Hucker substituting). 
  
16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
17 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13th June 2023 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the above meeting be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  
18 Action Sheet 
 
The Action Sheet was noted. 
 
 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

19 Appeals 
 
The Committee noted the report on appeals. 
  
20 Enforcement 
 
The Committee noted the report on enforcement action. 
  
21 Public Forum 
 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. The 
Statements were published online prior to the meeting. Each statement was heard before the application 
it related to and taken fully into consideration by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 
  
The following supplementary questions were asked by Tony Pitt in relation to the written responses he 
had received to his questions, with verbal answers given by officers as indicated: 
  
Supplementary Question 1 – can the officers confirm that the report relates to dual allocation 
purposes?  
  
A: This is confirmed for use in relation to both housing and business purposes. 
  
  
Supplementary Question 2 – in view of the situation relating to the Town and Village Green land 
bordering the site, won’t this affect deliverability?  
  
A: Officers indicated that they would address this issue during the debate. 

  
  
Supplementary Question 3 – Shouldn’t there have been a formal reconsultation since much of the 
original consultation was carried out during COVID? 
  
A: It was standard practice for there to be wide consultation for any such application involving all parties 
at each stage including for all amendments. 
  
  
Supplementary Question 4 – Does the plan accurately show the Site of Nature Conservation 
boundaries? 
  
A: Officers relied on the map with which they were provided to indicate the appropriate boundaries since 
they were not directly involved in drawing up the plan. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
22 Planning and Development 
 
The committee considered the following planning applications: 
  
a Planning Application Number 21/05164/F - Land on West Side of Novers Hill 
 
Officers introduced this report and made the following comments during their presentation: 
  

       The application was in relation to land to the west side of Novers Hill and was for 144 dwellings 
with 30% affordable housing, two access points and a public open space 

       A slide underlined how steep the site is and the applicant had been required to address the issue 
of the design 

       The site had been historically allocated for housing and business with a sliver of an SNCI (Site of 
Nature and Conservation Interest).  

       The site had been allocated for a long time and was reaching the end of the current local plan 
period 

       The law indicated that a Local Planning Authority should follow local plan allocations unless there 
was very good reason not to 

       It was also noted that there was a strong need for housing within the city 
       Officers noted the decision concerning Brislington Meadows and the comparatively low weight 

given by the Planning Inspector to ecological issues 
       However, there remained outstanding ecological issues on this site which the applicant had failed 

to resolve 
       The major cause of concern for officers was the steepness of the site 
       The topography of the site indicated only one entrance with a very steep narrow hill with no 

provision for walking or cycling 
       The new network needed to be built to adoptable standards and would require significant 

infrastructure which would affect viability and require approval 
       It was important that a site of this size should be sustainable. However, the site only had indicative 

walkable and cycling routes which was not satisfactory 
       Given the topology of the site, anyone using the site would be car dependent particularly if there 

were no regular bus connections to Hartcliffe. The further application had not addressed these 
issues 

       The gradient was approximately the same as for Park Street with less space for movement and did 
not pass a safety audit.  

       The proposed retaining wall would also cause difficulty with viability and implementing to an 
acceptable standard 

       A slide indicated the steepness and that there was no safe connection to the public highway with 
no comfort walking or cycling facility 

       In addition, the site would be unsafe for anyone who lived or worked below it or for the river 
below. The issue of road safety was a major concern 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       Whilst this was a sensitive site which would require a great deal of work to deliver, the main 
concerns remained steepness and the safety for future residents 

       The hedgerows were designated as a Town and Village Green and any impact of the housing on 
the site would also impact on this 
  

  
In response to members’ questions, officers made the following points: 
  

       The developer would need to obtain approval from the infrastructure Team for the proposed 
retaining wall 

       It would be very strenuous for anyone living on site and day to day living would be very 
difficult, particularly for those who were care dependent 

       It was the responsibility for the applicant to ensure viability 
       Officers explained the colour coding on the site to indicate the different levels of gradient  - 

orange was the most steep with which the site was comparable and also narrower than Park 
Street, exceeding the recommended gradient 

       Housing allocations needed to be taken very seriously since there was a legal requirement 
concerning the deliverability of the site for housing 

       There had been regular attempts over the years to obtain planning permission on the site. It 
was noted that there had been attempts in 2002 and 2003 to obtain housing, both of which 
had failed 

       Officers did not automatically include all paperwork in the report. There was an officers 
summary of the equalities impact assessment which still nevertheless required proper 
consideration by the committee 

       The Committee was required to assess the application on its merits rather than whether or not 
they would lose at appeal 
  
Committee members made the following comments: 
  

       Officers had done a really good job in providing a balanced argument and in the issues 
involved. The application should be refused 

       This was an extremely bad application – in addition to the serious transport concerns, there 
were also ecological concerns as well. It seemed very difficult to manoeuvre around the 
serious problems that would be caused by this application 

       Whilst some additional reasons to those proposed by officers might be preferable, the 
Committee’s views were important in any assessment of this for the decision 

       The reasons for any refusal needed to be watertight and the officers recommendations were 
sound in this respect. The footpath was as steep as Park Street and also narrower. In addition, 
there was an issue with safety in terms of any infrastructure to be installed 

       The officers’ work on this should be thanked. Whilst there were strong transport and safety 
reasons for refusal, these did not negate the serious environmental concerns 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       There was a lack of equity on site. Anyone who was completely car dependent due to mobility 
issues would be seriously affected 

       The recommendations should be supported 
       The officers’ recommendations were very credible and should be supported. Tribute was 

needed to the Friends of the Western Slopes who had put in a lot of work on this issue.  
 

Councillor Ani Stafford-Townsend moved, seconded by Councillor Fabian Breckels and upon 
being put to the vote, the application was 
  
REFUSED (unanimously) – that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
  
Reason(s) 
1. The proposed development fails to provide the following: 
- Adequate permeability within and to / from highway network 
- Sufficient road safety measures 
- Walking and cycling infrastructure 
- Public Transport infrastructure 
- Travel Planning provision 
- Adequate waste storage and collection proposals 
- An acceptable level of parking (by reason of overprovision) 
It is therefore contrary to the requirements of the NPPF, policies BCS10, BCS13, BCS21 of the 
Bristol Core Strategy (2011) and policies DM23, DM27, DM28 of the Bristol Local Plan, Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies (2014) and the Knowle West 
Regeneration Framework. 
2. The proposed development by reason of the internal gradients would not allow easy or 
safe walking and cycling. This is contrary to the requirements of the NPPF, policies BCS10, 
BCS13 of the Bristol Core Strategy (2011) and policies DM23, DM28 of the Bristol Local Plan, 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (2014). 
3. The application proposal is not supported by a complete set of ecological surveys and 
reports to demonstrate mitigation on the ecology of the site and its biodiversity. The 
application proposal is therefore contrary to the requirements of the NPPF and to Policy 
DM19 of the Bristol Local Plan, Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
(2014). 
   

23 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 6pm on Wednesday 6th September 2023 
in the Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 


